7.4

Q_ ][ mF PO Box 1749
‘ Halifax, Nova Scotia

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada

Halifax Regional Council
June 13, 2006

TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional Council

é o 7
SUBMITTED BY: 77 Cr  Cooleglals

Dan En:glish, Chief Admj/rﬁ/étrative Officer

o, O

i)
Wayne Ans’tgl Deputy Chief Administrative Officer - Operations
DATE: May 31, 2006
SUBJECT: Award of Unit Price Tender No. 06-208, Paving Resurfacing and

Water Main Renewal, Lawson Avenue - East Region

ORIGIN

The Approved Advanced 2006/07 Capital Budget.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Council:

1. approve an increase in the Gross Budget for Capital Account No. CZU00782, Paving
Resurfacing by $259,425 with no change to the Net Budget to reflect cost sharing of the
water main related work from the Halifax Regional Water Commission.

2. award Tender No. 06-208, Resurfacing and Water Main Renewal, Lawson Avenue - East
Region to Silco Contracting Limited for materials and services listed at the unit prices quoted
for a Tender Price of $536,990 including net HST from Capital Account No. CZU00782,
Resurfacing and Capital Account No. CGU00461, Sewer Lateral Replacements, with funding
authorized as per the Budget Implications Section of this report.

HAENG\WpDESIGNSRDESIGNREPORTS:06-208-Sawsonave-jine] wpd



Award Of Unit Price Tender 06-208
Council Report -2- June 13, 2006

BACKGROUND

The Approved Advanced 2006/07 Capital Budget included funds for the paving resurfacing and for
the replacement of sanitary laterals on Lawson Avenue from Penhorn Drive to Kelly Drive.

DISCUSSION

Tenders were called on April 15,2006 and closed on April 28, 2006. The following bids, exclusive
of taxes, were received:

Bid Price
1. Silco Contracting Limited $519,187.00
2. W. Eric Whebby Limited $521,150.00
3. Harbour Construction Company Limited $562,068.00
4. J.R. Eisener Contracting Limited $574,378.00
5. A.C.L. Construction Limited $621,580.00
6. Amber Contracting Limited $627,085.00
7. Ocean Contractors Limited $660,150.00
8. Dexter Construction Company Limited $781,680.00

The scope of work for this tender generally consists of paving resurfacing, water main renewal,
replacement of some existing concrete curb and gutter, spot repairs to sanitary sewer and replacing
some sanitary laterals.

It is anticipated that work will commence within three weeks of the tender award and take 12 weeks
to complete.

This is a UNIT PRICE contract and the cost will be dependent upon the actual quantities measured
and approved by the HRM Project Manager.

There are no Local Improvement Charges associated with this work.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

Based on the lowest tendered price of $519,187, plus net HST for a total project cost of $536,990,
funding is available in the Approved Advanced 2006/07 Capital Budget from Account No.
CZU00782, Resurfacing, Capital Account No. CGU00461, Sewer Lateral Replacements and from
cost sharing with the Halifax Regional Water Commission.

HAENGWPE GRTS06-208-1 jancl wpd



Award Of Unit Price Tender 06-208
Council Report -3- June 13, 2006

The budget availability has been confirmed by Financial Services.

Budget Summary: Account No. CZU00782, Resurfacing
Cumulative Unspent Budget $ 2,757,641
Plus: HRWC Cost Sharing 06-208 § 259,425
Less: Tender No. 06-208 $ 504,953*
Uncommitted Balance $2,512,113

Account No. CGU00461, Sewer Lateral Replacements

Cumulative Unspent Budget $ 41,408
Less: Tender No. 06-208 $  32,037*
Uncommitted Balance $ 9,371

* This project was estimated in the Approved Advanced 2006/07 Capital Budget at $440,000. As
a result of cost sharing from HRWC the net cost to Account No. CZU00782 is $245,528.

The remaining funds from Account No. CZU00782 are required to implement the remaining 2006/07
Paving Resurfacing projects approved by Council.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the
utilization of Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation. If approved, this
will increase the 2006/07 Capital Budget.

ALTERNATIVES

There are no recommended alternatives.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Memorandum dated May 17,2006 from the Halifax Regional Water Commission.

RAT: o and Pubtic WorkssAdministration Director Councit Report2006 Councit ReportsiDesign & Consh06-208-swsonave-mel wpi




Award Of Unit Price Tender 06-208
Council Report -4- May 30, 2006

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http: //www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.html
then choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at
490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

d Construction Services at 490-6839

Report Prepared by: Janet MacLepd; Englieering Assistant, Design

Business Unit Review: I

Report Approved By:

e gbr cque P. Dlrector Transportation and Public Works at 490-4855

Financial Review: m'/} ///\'y\ ‘f’\/

Kathy Smith, Financial (l‘,onsultant, Financial Services at 490-6153

Report Approved By: s
Catherine Sanderson, Senior Manager, Financial Services at 490-1562

IML:cf

HAENGWRADESIGNS! SN\REPORTS\06-208-4 jmelwpd




May. 23. 2006 2:59PM  cast opps No. 5139 P, 2

E AIJFM :lﬁ‘:;:xﬂga“?wuﬁa

REG DNAL MUNICIPALITY B3J 3A5 Canada

TO: Harold MacNeil, P. Eng., Halifax Regional Water Commission
CC: David Hubley, P.Eng,, Manager, Liesign & Construction

Jeff Spares, P. Eng., St. Design Engineer, Design & Consfruction
FRCM: Peter Lynds, P.Eng., Design Engineer, Design & Comnstruction
DAJE: May 17,2006

SURIECT: Tender 06-208 - Lawson Avenue (Penhorn Drive to Kelly Drive) - Paving
Resurfacing and Water Main Renewal

Tenc = 06-208 - Lawson Avenue (Peshorn Drive 1o Kelly Drive) - Paving Resurfacing and Water Main
Rene val - East Region closed April 28, 2006, Prior to temder award, a cost sharing agreement must be
fnal red between HRM and HRWC, Finclosed is a bid comparison summary for the items associated with
Ahe v ster main renewal for this projéet. They are frora the lowest bidder, Siloo Contracting Ltd.

Tnth mostrecent discussions on this subject, HRWC has agreed to pay 50% of the cost of the reinstaternent
and 1)0% of the cost of trench excavation and replacement of unsuitable material, This includes the cost of
the a phalt and gravel over the length of the water main and across the reinstatement width, Based on these
wnit | tices the HRWC's share of reinstatement costs is as follows:

Rein tatement Area 491 mx2.81n = 1375m?

Cost ‘or Type 1 Gravel 454 1x $14.50/t x 50% o $3,291.50
Cost ‘or Type C Special Asphalt 1375 m? x $8.00/m? x 50% = $5,500.00
Cost for Type B Asphalt 1375 1m? x $8.75/m? X $0% = $6,703.13
Cost for Cold Plaming 1375 me x $7.00/m* x 30% = $3,437.50

Tser th Excavation - Unsuitable
Mat rial (Provisional) 200 m® x $8.0/m® x 100% = $1,600.00

Rep! icement of Unsuitable Material
with Type 2 Gravel or Surge Rock

(Pro isional) 400 tx $13.00/ x 100% $7,200.00

$27,732.13

il

Share of Reinstatemunt Costs

TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WORKS SERVICES, Design & Constructivn

Re Jonal Transpotsation Meiro Trafflc & Right Survice Delivery & Design & Publie Works
Plonning {ransit of Way Quality Improvement Consiruciion Operatlons
Tel: (902) 490-6898 Fax: (§02) 490-4855

Borail: lyndsp@halifax.ca  Website: wwwihalifax.ca



May. 23, 2006 2:59PM  east opps No.Hh139 P 3

Bas d on the Jow bidder's 1ender priges and the abovs cost sharing, HRWC’s costs for Tender Tender 06-
208 - Lawson Avenue (Penhorn Drive to Kelly Drive) - Paving Resurfacing and Water Main Renewal - East
Rep on, can be summuarized 23 follows:

Wai it Main Renewal $223,092.00
Reir statament Cost Sharing $27.732,13
$280,824.13

Net HST $ 8,600.76

Project Total $259.424.89

Act al cost sharing for this project will be based on 1inal quantities determined during construction,

If yi u agree 1o this arrangement, please indicate by signing the enclosed copy and returming it to me. If
you 1ave any questions, please call me at 490-6893,

Sin¢ xrely,
Pete " Lynds, P.Eng.
Des m Engineer

PLu £

HAEN AwpDESIGNSRDESIGNMemo\Lawsonuve- HRWC costsharing-plinoylwpd

W Mecy 5’3/4
ar )ld Mac Dhe

1l Wﬁng/
Hal fax Regional Water Commission

TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WORKS SERVICES, Design & Construction
R zional Transporiation Matre Trgffic & Right Serviee Deltvery & Dexign & Public Works
Planning Transit of Way Quality Improvement  Construciion Operations
Tal: (802) 490-G8IE Fax: (902) 4904858

A tnoee. oo Winbnlvar wmana hallfse rn



